attributable to the Business Combination, are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. The
adjustments presented on the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information
necessary for an accurate understanding of the combined company upon consummation of the Business Combination.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different if the
Business Combination actually been completed sooner. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma combined financial information as being indicative of
the historical results that would have been achieved if the Business Combination been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2017.

8

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the pro forma combined fifty-two week period ended August 26, 2017

  Historical (i)   Unaudited

  From July 7, 2017
through August 26,

2017

  From August 28,
2016 through July 6,

2017

Pro Forma

Adjustments

 52-Weeks Ended

   August 26, 2017

(In thousands)  (Successor)   (Predecessor)   (Pro Forma)

Net sales  $ 56,334   $ 339,837  $ —  $ 396,171

Cost of goods sold  35,941   179,998  (5,989) ii 209,950

Gross profit  20,393   159,839  5,989  186,221

Operating expenses:
Distribution  2,784   14,970  —  17,754

Selling  2,322   13,905  —  16,227

Marketing  4,615   33,589  —  38,204

General and administrative  7,813   39,276  635 iii 47,724

Depreciation and amortization  1,000   8,617  (1,979) iv 7,638

Business transaction costs  —   25,608  (25,608) v —

Other expense  —   141  —  141

Total operating expenses  18,534   136,106  (26,952)  127,688

Income from operations  1,859   23,733  32,941  58,533

Other income (expense):
Change in warrant liabilities  —   722  (722) vi —

Interest expense  (1,662)   (22,724)  12,475 vii (11,911)

Gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions  513   133  —  646

Other income  30   221  —  251

Total other expense  (1,119)   (21,648)  11,753  (11,014)

Income before income taxes  740   2,085  44,694  47,519

Income tax (benefit) expense  290   4,570  13,958 viii 18,818

Net income (loss)  $ 450   $ (2,485)  $ 30,736  $ 28,701

Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA (ix)  $ 8,654   $ 63,889   $ 72,543

_______________

i. The amounts presented represent the Predecessor’s historical GAAP results of operations.
ii. The adjustment represents a non-cash, one time inventory fair value adjustment recorded in conjunction with the Business Combination and was recognized in the successor period, and is not

indicative of future cost of goods sold.
iii. The adjustment represents the incremental stock-based compensation expense under the Simply Good Foods omnibus incentive plan.
iv. The adjustment reflects the difference in the intangible asset amortization expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to intangible assets due to the Business Combination. The

[…]

based compensation and warrant expense, transaction costs and IPO readiness costs, restructuring costs, management fees, frozen media licensing fees,
transactional exchange impact, change in fair value of contingent consideration - TRA liability, business transaction costs, and other non-core expenses. The
Company believes that the inclusion of these supplementary adjustments in presenting Adjusted EBITDA are appropriate to provide additional information to
investors and reflects more accurately operating results of the on-going operations. Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled
captions of other companies due to differences in calculation.

The following unaudited tables below provides a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to its most directly comparable GAAP measure, which is net
income, for the fifty-two week periods ended August 25, 2018, the successor period from July 7, 2017 through August 26, 2017, the predecessor period from
August 28, 2016 through July 6, 2017, and the pro forma period ended August 26, 2017.

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation:
(In thousands)

 52-Weeks Ended  From July 7, 2017
through August 26,

2017

  From August 28,
2016 through July 6,

2017

 52-Weeks Ended

 August 25, 2018   August 26, 2017

 (Successor)  (Successor)   (Predecessor)  (Pro Forma)

Net income (loss)  $ 70,455  $ 450   $ (2,485)  $ 28,701

Interest expense  12,551  1,662   22,724  11,911

Interest income  (301)  —   —  —

Income tax (benefit) expense  (17,364)  290   4,570  18,818

Depreciation and amortization  7,672  1,000   8,617  7,638

EBITDA  73,013  3,402   33,426  67,068

Business transaction costs  2,259  —   25,608  —

Stock-based compensation and warrant expense  4,029  412   1,719  3,488

Transaction fees / IPO readiness  —  —   371  371

Restructuring  631  —   167  167

Roark management fee  —  —   1,200  1,200

Recall receivable reserve  —  (1,195)   —  (1,195)

Frozen licensing media  250  456   794  1,250

Non-core legal costs  1,314  96   723  819
Gain in fair value change of contingent
consideration - TRA liability  (2,848)  —   —  —

Purchase accounting inventory step-up  —  5,989   —  —

Other (1)  (46)  (506)   (119)  (625)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 78,602  $ 8,654   $ 63,889  $ 72,543
_______________

(1) Other items consist principally of exchange impact of foreign currency transactions and other expenses.

11

Pro Forma Combined Thirteen Week Period Ended August 26, 2017

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared from the perspective of Atkins and its thirteen week quarter
ended August 26, 2017. The unaudited pro forma combined income statement presents the historical consolidated statement of operations of Atkins for the
thirteen weeks ended August 26, 2017, giving effect to the Business Combination as if it had occurred on August 28, 2016.

[…]

attributable to the Business Combination, are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. The
adjustments presented on the unaudited pro forma financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an
accurate understanding of the combined company upon consummation of the Business Combination.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different if the
Business Combination actually been completed sooner. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma combined financial information as being indicative of
the historical results that would have been achieved if the Business Combination been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2017.

12

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Pro Forma Combined Thirteen Week Period Ended August 26, 2017

  Historical (i)   Unaudited

  From July 7, 2017
through August 26,

2017

From May 28, 2017
through July 6, 2017

Pro Forma

Adjustments

 13-weeks ended

   August 26, 2017

(In thousands)  (Successor)  (Predecessor)   (Pro Forma)

Net sales  $ 56,334  $ 41,223  $ —  $ 97,557

Cost of goods sold  35,941  20,239  (5,989)  50,191

Gross profit  20,393  20,984  5,989  47,366

Operating expenses:
Distribution  2,784  1,557  —  4,341

Selling  2,322  1,284  —  3,606

Marketing  4,615  4,620  —  9,235

General and administrative  7,813  5,301  (110) iii 13,004

Depreciation and amortization  1,000  1,208  (298) iv 1,910

Business transaction costs  —  25,608  (25,608) v —

Other expense  —  66  —  66

Total operating expenses  18,534  39,644  (26,016)  32,162

Income from operations  1,859  (18,660)  32,005  15,204

Other income (expense):
Change in warrant liabilities  —  —  — vi —

Interest expense  (1,662)  (2,665)  1,349 vii (2,978)

Gain on foreign currency transactions  513  127  —  640

Other income  30  (61)  —  (31)

Total other expense  (1,119)  (2,599)  1,349  (2,369)

Income before income taxes  740  (21,259)  33,354  12,835

Income tax expense  290  (4,177)  8,970 viii 5,083

Net income  $ 450  $ (17,082)  $ 24,384  $ 7,752

______________

i. The amounts presented represent the Successor’s and Predecessor’s historical GAAP results of operations.
ii. The adjustment represents a non-cash, one time inventory fair value adjustment recorded in conjunction with the Business Combination and was recognized in the successor period, and is not

indicative of future cost of good sold.
iii. The adjustment represents the incremental stock based compensation expense incurred under the Simply Good Foods Omnibus Incentive Plan.
iv. The adjustment reflects the difference in the intangible asset amortization expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to intangible assets due to the Business Combination. The